GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Department of Women & Child Dev. and Social Welfare Writers' Buildings, Kolkata- 1.

No.3323-SW 1A-02/2000 Dated, Kolkata, the 19th L August, 2008

RESOLUTION

In supersession of this Dett. earlier Notification No. 680-SW, dt.03.03.2000, the State Govt. in the Deptt. of Women & Child Development and Social Welfare has decided that in pursuance of Rule 6 of the West Bengal Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Rules, 1999 vide this Deptt. Notification No.2101-SW, dt. 08,07.1999 the following officers shall be authorized to issue Identity Cards in favour of persons with disabilities on the basis of the certificates issued by the authorized Medical Boards in terms of Rule 3 of the said Rules:-

- i) in Kolkata, the Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, West Bengal or any officer authorized by him/her;
- ii) in the districts, the District Social Welfare Officers or District Programme Officers or Child Development Project Officers within their respective jurisdictions.
- $2. \hspace{0.5cm}$ For evaluation and assessment of various disabilities due regard shall be given to Rule 3 of the said Rules.
 - 3. This shall take immediate effect.

By order of the Governor,

Rinchen Tempo

Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.

No. 3323/1(56)-SW.

Copy forwarded for Information and taking immediate action to -

- 1) The Director of Social Welfare, West Bengal, Juvenile Court Building, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-64.
- 2) The Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, West Bengal. 45, Ganesh Ch. Avenue, Kolkata-13.

Dated, Kolkata, the 19th August, 2008.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.